15/10/19 FOI1639



Freedom of Information Request FOI1639

Request:

- 1. What is the cost for the provision of Parking meters
- 2. What is the cost for the provision of Parking Permit spaces
- 3. What revenue is generated by parking meters
- 4. What revenue is generated by the provision of Parking /Permits
- 5. What revenue is generated by penalties for non payment/incorrect use of parking meter spaces
- 6. What revenue is generated by penalties for non payment / incorrect use of parking permit spaces
- 7. What is the cost of Parking Attendants/Officer
- 8. How many appeal are made against parking fines
- 9. How many appeals are successfully upheld
- 10. What is the cost of issuing a parking fine
- 11. What is the cost of administration of a parking penalty appeal

Submitted on 21/08/19.

Response:

I'd like to know the following under the Freedom of Information Act over the last 12 months or financial year for North Tyneside Council:

1. What is the cost for the provision of Parking meters

The Council outsourced a number of its central "technical" services to Capita under a long term contract that commenced on 1st November 2012. The arrangement will last until 2022 but may be extended until 2027. As such the parking service is provided for the Council by Capita, which is a private company and as such is exempt from the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act.

2. What is the cost for the provision of Parking Permit spaces

Please see response to Q1

3. What revenue is generated by parking meters

The Council offer the option of payment at its pay and display machines or payment by mobile phone.

In the financial Year April 2018 to March 2019, North Tyneside Council generated £723,120 from charges in off-street (car park) facilities and £1,155,530 from charges in on-street facilities.

4. What revenue is generated by the provision of Parking /Permits

The income received for parking permits cannot be separated within the Council's finance system

5. What revenue is generated by penalties for non payment/incorrect use of parking meter spaces

This parking offence is not a specific contravention code established by the Department for Transport so cannot be obtained through any report available within the Notice Processing System.

6. What revenue is generated by penalties for non payment / incorrect use of parking permit spaces

Please see response to Q5

The information supplied to you is owned by the council unless otherwise stated and may be protected by copyright. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research or for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use of a commercial nature will require the permission of North Tyneside Council. Further enquiries in this respect should be directed to Information Governance Team, North Tyneside Council, Quadrant, The Silver Link North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY.

15/10/19 FOI1639



7. What is the cost of Parking Attendants/Officer

Please see response to Q1

8. How many appeal are made against parking fines

The Notice processing system does not currently offer a report that provides this data. The data requested can not therefore be extracted from the system in the timeframe specified within the legislation.

9. How many appeals are successfully upheld

The Notice processing system does not currently offer a report that provides this data. The data requested can not therefore be extracted from the system in the timeframe specified within the legislation.

10. What is the cost of issuing a parking fine

Please see response to Q1

11. What is the cost of administration of a parking penalty appeal

Please see response to Q1